
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

Date Not Specified 
 

Lisa Evans 
 

01545 570881 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held remotely by video-conferencing on Monday, 20 
September 2021 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011  
 

3.   A verbal update in relation to support for the Schools Service during 
the COVID 19 period  
 

4.   Update on three Services within Porth Cymorth Cynnar (PRU, 
Support and Prevention and Lifelong Learning and Skills Services) 
(Pages 3 - 22) 
 

5.   Additional Learning Needs strategy (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

6.   GCSE and A Level results award process 2021 (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

7.   Estyn Letter - Summer Term 2021 (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

8.   An update on the Authority's support for Schools as they prepare to 
implement Curriculum for Wales (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

9.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

10.   To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
(Pages 53 - 56) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

DATE: 
 

20 September 2021 

LOCATION:  Video conferencing  
 

TITLE: 
 

Update on three Services within Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar (PRU, Support and Prevention and Lifelong 
Learning and Skills Services) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Provide an update on the  
 Pupil Referral Unit in Ceredigion 

 Support and Prevention Service 

 Lifelong Learning and Skills 

 
REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

 
Provide information on the development of the above 
Services within Porth Cymorth Cynnar and as part of 
the Through-Age and Wellbeing Programme 

 
BACKGROUND:  
 

Ceredigion Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) has progressively transferred from Education to Porth 
Cymorth Cynnar (PCC) over the academic year 2020-21. Following 2 periods of consultation 
(one for Teachers and one for Mentors), from September 2021, the PRU will manage 6 
Teachers and 6 Mentors to support Ceredigion’s most vulnerable young people in education.  
 
The proposal for the PRU to be transferred into PCC stated the following: 

Relocating the Pupil Referral Units into Porth Cymorth Cynnar will ensure better 
partnership working between the Pupil Referral Units and the Support Services in Porth 
Cymorth Cynnar, along with greater cohesion with other services within the Through-
Age and Wellbeing programme. These proposed changes should provide improved 
outcomes for children, young people and their families by facilitating early intervention 
and prevention services.  
 
The Pupil Referral Unit will remain as a school, and therefore all school improvement 
functions will be undertaken by the Schools Service. This will include Performance 
Mana
[...]
N County Council 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet 

DATE: 
 

 September 2021 

LOCATION: Virtual 
 

TITLE: 
 

Additional Learning Needs strategy 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To update cabinet on Ceredigion’s Additional Learning Needs 
strategy 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

Update on Additional Learning Needs 

BACKGROUND: 
 
The New Additional Learning Needs Code for Wales was issued in March 2021 with the 
intention to implement the new system from September 2021. However, the implementation 
programme has been revised due to the impact of the pandemic. 
 
The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (2018) Act Wales is a part of the 
wider education reform programme in Wales. This provides a new statutory framework for 
supporting children with additional learning needs (ALN), and is accompanied by a 
mandatory Code which makes sure that the new system has a set of clear, legally 
enforceable parameters within which schools, local authorities and other partners 
responsible for the delivery of services to children and young people with ALN must act.  
The Additional Learning Needs Code https://gov.wales/additional-learning-needs-code 
 
The aim of the new approach, as stated in the Code is as follows: 
‘To support the creation of a fully inclusive education system where all learners are given 
the opportunity to succeed and have access to an education that meets their needs and 
enables them to participate in, benefit from, and enjoy learning.’ 
 
The new statutory framework is underpinned by the following 5 principles: 
a) A rights-based approach where the views, wishes and feelings of the child, child’s 
parents/carers or young person are central to planning and provision of support. 
b) Early identification, intervention and effective transition planning. 
c) Collaboration where all involved work together in the best interests of the child or 
young person 
d) Inclusive education supporting participation fully in mainstream education, wherever, 
feasible and a whole setting approach to meeting the needs of learners with ALN. 
e) A bilingual system where all reasonable steps are taken to deliver ALP in Welsh for 
children and young people who require support through the medium of Welsh.   
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

https://gov.wales/additional-learning-needs-code


2 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 

Page 24



3 
 

Due to the significant impact of the pandemic the ALN implementation plan was further 
reviewed by the Minister in July 2021 to be as follows: 

 
From 1 September 2021, the ALN system will commence exclusively for children of 
compulsory school age and below who: 

 are newly identified as having an additional learning needs (ALN) following ALN Code 

processes, regardless of their setting - including those that may attend an EOTAS 

setting, an independent school or who are electively home educated; 

 are detained; 

 

From 1st January 2022, the ALN system will commence for children of compulsory 
school age and below who: 

 attend maintained schools (including PRUs) in Nursery Years 1 and 2 and Year 1, Year 

3, Year 5, Year 7 and Year 10) who have special educational provision via early years 

action / early years action plus or school action SA /school action plus SAP; 

 Children who currently have special educational provision via a statement; are awaiting 

or are in the process of an SEN assessment; and those who are over compulsory 

school age, will not be included in the first year of implementation.  

 The movement of children to the new system is spread throughout the year. 

 Parents will not be able to request a move to the new system until 1st January 2022. 

Local Authorities are still awaiting the final three-year implementation guidance, which is 

expected to be published early in the Autumn term. This delayed guidance, is impacting the 

certainty of advice we are able to deliver to schools, as well as the preparation we are able to 

undertake with our parents and support agencies. 

Ceredigion’s ALN Vision Statement: 
To create a fully inclusive education system in Ceredigion, where Ceredigion learners are 
given the opportunity to succeed and have access to local education provision that meets their 
needs and enables them to participate in, benefit from and enjoy learning. 
 

Ceredigion authority, like Welsh Government, believes that improving outcomes for children 
and young people with additional learning needs is everyone’s responsibility. Accordingly, it 
works in partnership with schools, parents and other agencies to ensure that all children in 
Ceredigion, whatever their need, are valued, experience success in their learning, achieve 
their potential and personal goals and maximise their chances of a full and meaningful life. 
 
At all stages Ceredigion will promote the independence and resilience of all pupils, so that 
they can lead dignified lives in their local community through the provision of sustainable and 
integrated services that support them. All services will be developed through the person-
centred processes of collaboration and co-production, which emphasise facilitated discussion 

Page 25



4 
 

about needs, outcomes and provision that consider views, wishes and feelings and are 
designed to avoid or resolve disputes and disagreements at an early stage. 
 
Under the new ALN system local authorities have a duty to review the arrangements made by 
schools to meet the needs of learners with ALN. This guidance will outline Ceredigion 
Authority’s principles and expectations for educating children and young people with Additional 
Learning Needs (ALN). It also provides clarity on what is expected of Ceredigion mainstream 
schools in meeting the needs of learners with ALN and will be reviewed by the authority. This 
document will form an integral part of the authority’s framework for meeting the needs of all 
children and young people between the ages of 0 and 25. 
 
Ceredigion is already well placed to i
[...]
ed work load for ALNCos and school staff generally, from having to operate 

two different systems side by side, - alongside the many changes caused by COVID 

restrictions, should not be underestimated and is likely to lead to increased stress; 

 the significant delay in Welsh Government’s publication of ALN training for mainstream 

teachers means that many are still not sufficiently aware of the increased responsibility 

that the ALN Act and Code places on them. Ceredigion awareness training has promoted 

that they will have responsibility for identifying the needs of their learners and providing 

inclusive provision, through differentiated teaching and standard interventions to meet 

their learning needs within the classroom. Where this is not effective, parents and 

learners have significantly increased rights to appeal to the Education Tribunal for Wales; 

 school staff are also focusing on preparing for the reform of the New Curriculum for 

Wales. The close links between the curriculum reform and the ALN reform have not been 

sufficiently highlighted by Welsh Government which means that at times the curriculum 

reform has taken precedence over the ALN reform, although the ALN system is already 

statutory; 

 the increased workload on the central ALN team, as a result of changes to the ALN 

system is heavy. We have been unable to recruit an educational psychologist and have 

had to recruit an educational psychologist in training who will be unable to start in the role 

until September 2022. We have had to readvertise the new post of IDP coordinator to 

write the LA maintained IDPs and to coordinate the provision and attend review meetings.  

 

The new ALN system will operate in parallel to the SEN system, during the three-year 
implementation period. A review of the implementation plan and principles and expectations 
document will be provided, once the final implementation plan and information has been 
confirmed by WG. 
 
Ceredigion’s Principles and Expectations document will be presented to cabinet in due course. 

 

 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 

 No 
An ALN impact 
assessment will be 
completed following 
receipt of the final  
implementation plan. 

Summary: 

Long term:  

Integration:  

Collaboration:  

Involvement:  

Page 27



6 
 

Prevention:  

RECOMMENDATION (S): 

 
For Information 
 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 

 
For Information 
 
 
 

 Contact Name: Meinir Ebbsworth 
 
Gillian Evans 

 Designation: Corporate Lead Officer School Services 
 
Corporate Manager for ALN, Inclusion and Wellbeing 
 

 Date of Report: September  2021 

 Acronyms: ALN- Additional Learning Needs 
SEN – Special Educational Needs 
ALNCO- Additional Learning Needs Coordinator 
IDP – Individual Development Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 

REPORT TO: Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
DATE: 
 

  
20 September 2021 

LOCATION: Virtual 
 

TITLE: 
 

GCSE and A Level results award process 2021  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: For information 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

 
 
For information 
 

BACKGROUND: 
 

It was announced in November 2020 that the traditional GCSE and A Level external 
examinations would not take place in the Summer of 2021.  Instead, an independent panel 
group comprising Secondary Headteachers and other partners was put together to devise a 
consistent national approach for awarding examination grades for the Summer of 2021.  
 
The system for 2021 has not simulated the system for the Summer of 2020. Instead, pupils 
were regularly assessed on the content of the examination specifications from March until the 
end of May.  All secondary/all-through schools had to: 
 

 present a detailed assessment programme to the Welsh Joint Education Committee for 
its approval;  

 adapt and create new assessments and appeals policies; 

 provide a training programme for staff on themes such as trends and data protection;  

 deliver individual subject assessment programmes;  

 prepare appropriate timetables, assessments and marking schemes;  

 undertake the marking and moderation of all assessments;  

 keep a detailed record of evidence of pupils’ achievement in all assessments and all 
subjects  

 ensure strong accountability arrangements    

 enable and lead on the appeals process  

 present an explanatory document to the Welsh Joint Education Committee illustrating 
the pattern of results compared to patterns in the past  

 

The Welsh Joint Education Committee set thresholds where they would wish to have 
professional conversations with schools if interim results exceeded those thresholds.  There 
were no professional conversations between the Welsh Joint Education Committee and any of 
Ceredigion's secondary/all-through schools.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
The above work was substantial and intensive in a very short period of time.  We are 
extremely thankful to Headteachers, leadership teams, teachers and school staff for their 
excellent professional work in supporting our pupils during this time. 
 
Although it is not possible to compare this year with last year, the table below notes both 
years, for information only.  
 
 

GCSE Results 
 

Dangosydd ~ Indicator 2020 2021 

Capped 9 392 386 

5A*-C (Iaith a Mathemateg/Language and Maths) 68.8 67.7 

5A*-G 94.8 95.9 

5A*-A 29.3 33.8 

Maths gorau ~ Best maths 72.9 72.8 

Maths 71.4 70.8 

Rhifedd ~ Numeracy 68.0 68.0 

Cymraeg ~ Welsh 82.1 81.6 

Saesneg ~ English 73.8 75.1 

Gwydd ~ Science 76.8 74.8 

 
 

A Level Results 
 

Dangosydd ~ Indicator 2020 2021 

3A*-C 75.6 79.1 

3A*-A 27.2 35.4 

Page 30



3 
 

TotPoints 855 ~ 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed?  If, 
not, please state why 

 
No 

Summary: 

Long term:  

Integration:  

Collaboration:  

Involvement:  

Prevention:  

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

 
For information 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
For information: 
 
Contact Name: Meinir Ebbsworth 

Designation: Corporate Lead Officer - Schools  

Date of Report: 1st September 2021 

Acronyms:  

 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 
 

20 September 2021 

LOCATION: Via videoconferencing   
 

TITLE: 
 

Estyn Letter – Summer Term 2021  

PURPOSE OF THE 
REPORT:  
 

For Information 
 

REASON  THE COMMITTEE 
HAS REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION:  
 

 
 

BACKGROUND: 
 
In November 2020, Estyn held a virtual meeting with the Schools and Culture Department’s 
officers, to evaluate our work in supporting schools during the Covid pandemic.  Estyn 
subsequently outlined its findings in a letter, which was presented to this committee, to 
Cabinet and to the Audit Committee.  Estyn also compiled a composite national report, which 
contained specific recommendations.   
 
In May 2021, Estyn held a second meeting with every Local Authority and focused on our work 
in response to the national report’s recommendations.  Estyn sent a letter to the Chief 
Executive on 16 July 2021, outlining our work in those areas.     
 
 
 

WELL-BEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed?  If 
not, please state why 

 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  
Integration:  

RECOMMENDATION: 
To note the contents of the letter received from Estyn  

 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
 
 
 
 Contact Name:   
Meinir  Ebbsworth 
 

 

 Designation: 
Chief Education Officer  
 

 

 Date of Report:   
22.7.21 
 

 
 

 Acronyms:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 
16.07.21 

Dear Eifion Evans, 

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with an overview of the pro
[...]
ouncillor Rhodri Evans, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Catherine 
Hughes and Ray Quant (Cabinet Members)  
 
 
Officers in attendance:- Mrs Meinir Ebbsworth, Corporate Lead Officer – Schools,  
Mrs Non Davies – Corporate Manager – Culture Services, , Mr Silyn Roberts – 
Challenge Advisor, Mrs Menna Jones – Senior Athro Bro ,Mrs Lisa Evans, Scrutiny 
and Standards Officer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards 
Officer  
           
         (10:00am – 12:10pm) 

1 Apologies 
 Councillor John Adams- Lewis and Meirion Davies apologised for their inability to   

attend the meeting 
 
 Councillor Alun Lloyd Jones and Ivor Williams would be leaving the meeting early 

due to prior commitments.  
 

2 Personal  
 The new chair, Councillor Wyn Thomas thanked the previous chair, Councillor Endaf   

Edwards on his work during his term and to Mrs Lisa Evans, Democratic and 
Standards Officer for her support, especially in attending ERW meetings. The new 
chair also thanked both and wished Councillor Thomas well in the forthcoming year. 

 
 The Chair also wished Councillor Paul Hinge well as Chairman of the Council. 
 
 Mr Mike Hayes and Mr Gari Jones from ESTYN were welcomed to the meeting as 

observers.  
 

    
  

2  Disclosures of Personal/Prejudicial Interests  
  None.  

 
 

3 A verbal update in relation to support for the Schools Service during the 
COVID 19 period 
The Corporate Lead Officer- Schools updated Members with the position of the 
school service during the Covid19 period and in particular the wellbeing and mental 
health of pupils. The following information was provided in a presentation :- 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 Update 

 Centre Determined Grades 

 Supporting Pupils 

 A taste of the work targeting specific skills 

 Physical Health 
 
 
Thanks were expressed to all staff in the schools during this challenging time and the 
provision provided online to teach pupils.  
 
 
 

4 Music Service: Using Virtual Provision in Future
[...]
Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 
Outcome 7: Increase the number of teaching staff able to teach Welsh (as a 
subject) and teach through the medium of Welsh 
 
The CLO-Schools provided Members with an update on the position of Ceredigion 
Schools on each of the above outcomes and the data to support the current and 
future positions. 
 
Following a detailed presentation and questions from the floor, it was AGREED to 
recommend to Cabinet that the plan be sent out to public consultation. 
 
 

7 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 and to consider 
any matters arising from those Minutes 
It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 11 March 2021 
 

8 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
It was AGREED to note the Forward Work Programme presented subject to the 
following:- 

Page 51



6 
 

A report on the feedback of the consultation on the Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan 2022-32 in the November meeting. 
  
 
 
 
 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 1 September 2021 
 

Chairman:   
 

Page 52



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

DATE: 
 

20 September 2021 

LOCATION: Virtual Meeting  
 

TITLE: 
 

Draft Forward Work Programme 2021/22 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Review the current work programme of the Committee 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

 
The forward work programme of the Committee is 
reviewed and updated at each meeting 

BACKGROUND: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees oversee the work of the Council to make sure that it 
delivers services in the best way and for the benefit of the local community. 

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to look at the services and issues that affect people in 
Ceredigion.  The process provides the opportunity for Councillors to e
[...]

 
 
 

 
Carys Davies 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Future meetings 
 

 
Play Sufficiency Assessment 
 

 
Cathryn Morgan  

 

 
Workstreams 

 
Standards and Schools 
 
ALN, Inclusion & Wellbeing 
 
Porth Cymorth Cynnar, Community Wellbeing & 
Learning 
 

 
Meinir Ebbsworth 
 
Gillian Evans 
 
Elen James 

 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	4 Update on three Services within Porth Cymorth Cynnar (PRU, Support and Prevention and Lifelong Learning and Skills Services)
	5 Additional Learning Needs strategy
	6 GCSE and A Level results award process 2021
	7 Estyn Letter - Summer Term 2021
	Pwyllgor Craffu Medi 2021 llythyr Estyn Saesneg
	Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council

	Ceredigion en

	8 An update on the Authority's support for Schools as they prepare to implement Curriculum for Wales
	9 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any matters arising from those Minutes
	10 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme
	FWP covering report Eng
	FWP Eng




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Mark Strong apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
 
Councillor Paul Hinge apologised for his inability to attend the meeting due to 
being on other Council duties. 
 

2 Personal 
Condolences were expressed to Ms Nia James, Corporate Manager 
Learning Resources on her passing of her mother recently. 
 

Councillor Lloyd Edwards was welcomed back to the committee 
 following his period of illness 

 
3 Disclosures of personal/ 

None. 
 

4 A verbal update in relation to support for the Schools Service during 
the COVID 19 period 
The Corporate Lead Officer – Schools provided Members with a current 
update on the Covid 19 position within schools.  It was reported that  
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the  

LEARNING COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY held remotely by video-

conference on Monday, 20 September 2021 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Wyn Thomas (Chairman), Councillors Bryan Davies Marc 
Davies, Meirion Davies,   Odwyn Davies, Rhodri Davies, Endaf Edwards, Lloyd 
Edwards, Keith Evans, Hag Harris, Alun Lloyd Jones, Lynford Thomas and Ivor 
Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Catrin Miles and Catherine Hughes (Cabinet 
Member)  
 
 
Officers in attendance:- Mrs Meinir Ebbsworth, Corporate Lead Officer – Schools,   
Mrs Elen James, Corporate Lead Officer- Porth Cymorth Cynnar, Mr 
Gethin Jones, Corporate Manager – Support & Intervention,   Mr Mark Gleeson, 
Corporate Manager – Lifelong Learning , Mr Gareth Lewis, Headteacher Ceredigion 
PRU, Ms Gillian Evans, Corporate Manager -,ALN Inclusion & Wellbeing, Mrs Mary 
Davies, Corporate Manager – School Improvements, Mrs Lisa Evans, Scrutiny and 
Standards Officer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer  
     
      

     
   (10:00am – 12:45pm) 
 



 

2 
 

the new Infection Control Decision Frameworks for schools and colleges as 
from August 2021  included a national risk registry which had low, moderate, 
high, and very high risks.  
 
Currently, in conjunction with Hywel Dda Health board, the schools in 
Ceredigion had been assessed as a medium risk with 22 positive cases 
being recorded in Ceredigion schools the day before.  
 
The Chair thanked all officers and school staff for their work during this 
difficult time.  
 

5 Update on three Services within Porth Cymorth Cynnar (PRU, Support 
and Prevention and Lifelong Learning and Skills Services) 
Consideration was given to the Report updating and informing the 
Committee on the development of the three Services within Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar namely the Pupil Referral Unit in Ceredigion, Support and Prevention 
Service and Lifelong Learning and Skills within Porth Cymorth Cynnar and as 
part of the Through-Age and Wellbeing Programme. 
 
A detailed presentation on the three services were provided by their 
respective Corporate Managers/Headteacher on the background; staffing 
structure and the current position of each service.  
 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the report for 
information and to thank the officers for all their work within these services. 
 
Officers also stated that possibly in the future Members could attend the 
facilities of the services to view their work, once the figures of covid 19 cases 
had reduced 
 

6 Additional Learning Needs strategy 
Consideration was given to the Report upon the Additional Learning Needs 
strategy. It was reported that the New Additional Learning Needs Code for 
Wales was issued in March 2021 with the intention to implement the new 
system from September 2021. However, the implementation programme had 
been revised due to the impact of the pandemic. 
 
A detailed background to the strategy was provided and that the aim of the 
new approach, as stated in the Code.  
 
It was reported that due to the significant impact of the pandemic the ALN 
implementation plan was further reviewed by the Minister in July 2021.  
From 1 September 2021, the ALN system would commence exclusively for 
children of compulsory school age and below who: 
•are newly identified as having an additional learning needs (ALN) following 
ALN Code processes, regardless of their setting - including those that may 
attend an EOTAS setting, an independent school or who are electively home 
educated; 
•are detained; 
 



 

3 
 

From 1st January 2022, the ALN system would commence for children of 
compulsory school age and below who: 
•attend maintained schools (including PRUs) in Nursery Years 1 and 2 and 
Year 1, Year 3, Year 5, Year 7 and Year 10) who have special educational 
provision via early years action / early years action plus or school action SA 
/school action plus SAP; 
•Children who currently had special educational provision via a statement; 
were awaiting or were in the process of an SEN assessment; and those who 
were over compulsory school age, would not be included in the first year of 
implementation.  
•The movement of children to the new system was spread throughout the 
year. 
•Parents would not be able to request a move to the new system until 1st 
January 2022. 
 
It was reported that the Local Authorities were still awaiting the final three-
year implementation guidance, which was expected to be published early in 
the Autumn term. This delayed guidance, was impacting the certainty of 
advice we were able to deliver to schools, as well as the preparation that was 
able to be undertaken with parents and support agencies. 
 
Under the new ALN system local authorities had a duty to review the 
arrangements made by schools to meet the needs of learners with ALN. This 
guidance would outline Ceredigion Authority’s principles and expectations for 
educating children and young people with Additional Learning Needs (ALN). 
It also provided clarity on what was expected of Ceredigion mainstream 
schools in meeting the needs of learners with ALN and would be reviewed by 
the authority. This document would form an integral part of the authority’s 
framework for meeting the needs of all children and young people between 
the ages of 0 and 25. 
 
Ceredigion was already well placed to implement many of the principles of 
the new ALN reforms and a list of these were provided. Also the risk that 
were identified due to these changes.  
us 
The new ALN system would operate in parallel to the SEN system, during 
the three-year implementation period. A review of the implementation plan 
and principles and expectations document should be provided, once the final 
implementation plan and information has been confirmed by WG. 
 
Ceredigion’s Principles and Expectations document would be presented to 
cabinet in due course. Members also raised concern that WG had stated that 
implementing these changes would be cost neutral, however, this was not 
the case due to the extra resources required. 
 
It was AGREED to note the current position and to thank officers for their 
work in the implementation of this code.   
 

7 GCSE and A Level results award process 2021 
Consideration was given to the GCSE and A Level results award process 
2021. It was reported that it was announced in November 2020 that the 



 

4 
 

traditional GCSE and A Level external examinations would not take place in 
the Summer of 2021.  Instead, an independent panel group comprising 
Secondary Headteachers and other partners was put together to devise a 
consistent national approach for awarding examination grades for the 
Summer of 2021.  
 
The system for 2021 has not simulated the system for the Summer of 2020. 
Instead, pupils were regularly assessed on the content of the examination 
specifications from March until the end of May.  All secondary/all-through 
schools had to: 
 
•present a detailed assessment programme to the Welsh Joint Education 
Committee for its approval;  
•adapt and create new assessments and appeals policies; 
•provide a training programme for staff on themes such as trends and data 
protection;  
•deliver individual subject assessment programmes;  
•prepare appropriate timetables, assessments and marking schemes;  
•undertake the marking and moderation of all assessments;  
•keep a detailed record of evidence of pupils’ achievement in all 
assessments and all subjects  
•ensure strong accountability arrangements    
•enable and lead on the appeals process  
•present an explanatory document to the Welsh Joint Education Committee 
illustrating the pattern of results compared to patterns in the past  
 
The Welsh Joint Education Committee set thresholds where they would wish 
to have professional conversations with schools if interim results exceeded 
those thresholds.  There were no professional conversations between the 
Welsh Joint Education Committee and any of Ceredigion's secondary/all-
through schools.  
 
The above work was substantial and intensive in a very short period of time.  
We are extremely thankful to Headteachers, leadership teams, teachers and 
school staff for their excellent professional work in supporting our pupils 
during this time. 
 
Although it is not possible to compare this year with last year, the table below 
notes both years, for information only.  
 
 
GCSE Results 
 
Dangosydd ~ Indicator 2020 2021 
Capped 9 392 386 
5A*-C (Iaith a Mathemateg/Language and Maths) 68.8
 67.7 
5A*-G 94.8 95.9 
5A*-A 29.3 33.8 
Maths gorau ~ Best maths 72.9 72.8 
Maths 71.4 70.8 



 

5 
 

Rhifedd ~ Numeracy 68.0 68.0 
Cymraeg ~ Welsh 82.1 81.6 
Saesneg ~ English 73.8 75.1 
Gwydd ~ Science 76.8 74.8 
 
 
A Level Results 
 
Dangosydd ~ Indicator 2020 2021 
3A*-C 75.6 79.1 
3A*-A 27.2 35.4 
TotPoints 855 ~ 
 
 
 
It was AGREED to note the current position.  
 

8 Estyn Letter - Summer Term 2021 
It was reported that In November 2020, Estyn held a virtual meeting with the 
Schools and Culture Department’s officers, to evaluate our work in 
supporting schools during the Covid pandemic.  Estyn subsequently outlined 
its findings in a letter, which had been presented to the Governance and 
Audit Committee and following this meeting; Cabinet. Estyn also compiled a 
national report, which contained specific recommendations.   
 
In May 2021, Estyn held a second meeting with every Local Authority and 
focussed on our work in response to the national report’s recommendations.  
Estyn sent a letter to the Chief Executive on 16 July 2021, outlining our work 
in those areas.  
 
It was AGREED to note the report for information. Members wished to 
congratulate the service on the excellent report. 
 

9 An update on the Authority's support for Schools as they prepare to 
implement Curriculum for Wales 
Consideration was given to the Report updating the Authority's support for 
Schools as they prepare to implement Curriculum for Wales. 
 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the current 
position and that a further report updating the committee be presented in the 
future. 
 

10 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes 
It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 27 May 2021. 
 
Matters arising 
None. 
 
 



 

6 
 

11 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
It was AGREED to note the Forward Work Programme presented subject to 
the following:- 

 To consider reintroducing the work streams virtually,  the CLO- School 
reported, for example that a Head teacher could be able to attend  

 That GCSE and A Level results award process 2021 be removed from 
the agenda for the next meeting as there would be no further 
information to add to the report present earlier  

 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 25 November 2021 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


